
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Melis Owen 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446449 
E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 5 October 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
M. Buck 
 

T. Burrell 
R. Chandler 
D. Clarke 
S.A. Dunn 
K. Howkins 
M. Lee 
 

A. Mathur 
L. E. Nichols 
K. Rutherford 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 
 
 
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 23/00121/OUT - Land East of Vicarage Road, 
Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7LB 

11 - 66 

 Ward 
Sunbury Common  
 
Proposal 
A hybrid planning application for an Integrated Retirement Community to 
consist of: 
a) Full planning application incorporating 38 extra care and 28 close 
care units (Use Class C2) with an on-site village centre to include a 
medical facility. Means of access off Vicarage Road, associated 
infrastructure, landscape buffer and open space.  
 
b) Outline Planning application for a care home (Up to 60 beds) and up 
to 68 extra care units (Use Class C2) landscaping and open space, 
parking, infrastructure and internal access roads (all matters reserved).  
 
Recommendation 
Refuse the application for the reasons set out at Paragraph 8 of the 
report.  
 

 

5.   Planning Appeals Report 67 - 74 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 7 September to 4 October 2023.  
 

 

6.   Major Planning Applications 75 - 78 



 
 

 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

7.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 79 - 84 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
20 September 2023 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

T. Burrell 

 

R. Chandler 

D. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

K. Howkins 

 

M. Lee 

A. Mathur 

L. E. Nichols 

K. Rutherford 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor S.N. Beatty and 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

52/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

53/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor Bateson declared he was approached to supply historical data in 
relation to application 01/00018/FUL and would abstain from voting on this 
item. Councillor Nichols also declared a close relative worked for the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 20 September 2023 - continued 

 

2 
 

interested party in relation to application 01/00018/FUL and he would abstain 
from voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Beecher and Burrell both declared they were involved in meetings 
in relation to application 01/00018/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, 
had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Howkins declared an interest in relation to application 
01/00018/FUL which concerned a previous matter with Staines town Football 
Club relating to the call-in of the decision made on the Appointment of 
Representative Trustees for Laleham Charities Village Hall and Recreation 
Grounds. She however came to this meeting with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Gibson declared an interest in relation to application 01/00018/FUL 
of which she was a member of the Thames Club and on this basis had visited 
the site many times but came to this meeting with an open mind.  
 

54/23   Planning application - 01/00018/FUL, Wheatsheaf Park, 
Wheatsheaf Lane, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 2PD  
 

Description: 
To enter into a Deed of Variation (DoV) to the Agreement dated 12 
September 2001 made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, relating to Land at Staines Town Football Club, Wheatsheaf Lane, 
Staines, Middlesex, under Planning Application PA/01/0018 (‘the Section 106 
Agreement’). 
 
Officers advised that the variation to the 106 agreement was submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority as an informal request and was negotiated by 
agreement rather than the applicant using a formal route by submitting an 
application. 
 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Steve 
Parsons spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-Staines Town FC had a 130 year history as a club 
-The Thames Club had agreed to provide income to sustain football  
-Evidence was provided which demonstrated Staines Town FC was far more 
than just a limited company  
-The Thames Club had recognised the continued existence of Staines Town 
FC 11 months ago when they asked them to investigate the formation of a 
community hub  

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 20 September 2023 - continued 

 

3 
 

-The Thames Club had not consulted the trustee of Staines Town FC in 
advancing the Deed of Variation despite their name appearing on the section 
106 agreement  
-The section 106 agreement should provide perpetual protection for Staines 
Town FC  
- The section 106 agreement still served a useful purpose  
- There was no need to vary the agreement as prospective users of the pitch 
could still seek permission from Staines Town FC  
-There should not be a sacrifice of community assets 
-Outlets which represented a sense of community and pride should be 
retained 
-Wheatsheaf Park was the only pitch in Staines likely to accommodate senior 
clubs to play football  
-Refusing this Deed of Variation would make the return of quality football a 
possibility 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Martin 
Robertson spoke for the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-Last year there was consultation with former officials from the football club 
concerning their possible occupation of the ground with no subsequent 
proposals 
-Any new football club entity would face the same issues regarding the 
section 106 agreement.  
-It was inappropriate that the facilities could not be used because of the 
abandonment of the site by Staines Town Football Club 
-The clause that required football games played by teams other than STFC to 
be approved by the club should be removed from the agreement  
-It would 
[...]
on of music concerts without the prior approval of the Local 
Planning Authority  
 
 
The Committee voted on the amendment as follows: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision: The Committee resolved to agree the motion to amend the 
definition in 3.12 (b).  
 
 
 
The Committee then proceeded to vote on the application as follows: 
 
 
For: 5 
Against:6  
Abstain:3   
 
Councillor Nichols requested for his named abstention to be noted.  
 
The motion to enter into a Deed of Variation FELL.  
 
 
It was proposed not to agree to enter into the recommended Deed of Variation 
as the Planning Committee, by majority vote, is not convinced that Staines 

For (7)  

Against (3)  

Abstain (4) C Bateson, M Lee, A 
Mathur, L Nichols.  

Page 8



 
Planning Committee, 20 September 2023 - continued 

 

5 
 

Town Football Club ceased to exist and/or no longer exists and that the 
existing s106 agreement and the current obligations can proceed and the 
purpose can still be fulfilled and still be useful. 
 
The motion to refuse the Deed of Variation was carried by the majority of the 
Committee. 
 
 
Decision:  The Deed of Variation was refused for the following reason:  
 
Not to agree to enter into the recommended Deed of Variation as the Planning 
Committee, by majority vote, is not convinced that Staines Town Football Club 
ceased to exist and/or no longer exists and that the existing s106 agreement 
and the current obligations can proceed and the purpose can still be fulfilled 
and still be useful.  
 
 
 

55/23   Planning Development Management Performance Report  
 

The Committee considered a report on the performance of Planning 
Development Management from the Planning Development Manager.The 
report was presented annually to advise members of the performance of 
Planning Development Management against government targets and 
requirements. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

56/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

57/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
In light of her departure, Councillor Bateson expressed his gratitude to Claire 
Browne on behalf of the leader and all Councillors for her contributions to the 

Page 9



 
Planning Committee, 20 September 2023 - continued 

 

6 
 

Council’s legal department and particularly her work on the Debenhams 
Development appeal.  
 

Page 10



35

66

21

64

11

34

K
E

N
Y

N
G

TO
N

 D
R

IV
E

80

32

1

50

2

46

Sub Sta

51

El

8

18

5

4c

16

Sports Pavilion

Games Court

63

Felthamhill Brook

Mast

Play Area

75

80a

2

1

Kenyngton
Court

4

3

80c

Mast

82

77

24

13

36

10Ppg Sta

20Sewage

18

10

22

34

31

44

House

School
BEECHWOOD AVENUE

2

4
2

8

14

Ppg Sta

Sewage

10
12

12.8m

8a

7

1
E

l S
ub S

ta

2a 2

9

15

23

1

45

57

12.8m

56

64

46

44

48
50

54

52

40

34

Youth

Centre

64

58

32

26

22
24

20

B
R

Y
O

N
Y

 W
AY

Kenyngton Manor

Primary School

47a

47b

47c

47

49

31

12.5m

12.5m

Boro Const, GL Asly Const & LB Bdy

Copperfields

21

2

69
a

1

1 
to

 4

Alexander

Court

59

69

73

12.8m

74

LB

84

1 3

27

32

BROAD OAK

13

9

20

13

14
17

10

1

5

Millbrook
Middle

R
O

A
D

BramblesReviens

Springfield

V
IC

A
R

A
G

E

Oaklands

Moonrakers

13

S
ew

age P
pg S

ta

88

92

5

98

GROVELEY ROAD109

12.8m

LB

TCB1

11
9

4

(PH)K
IN

R
O

S
S

 C
LO

S
E

Running Horse

12
9

1

C
ou

rt

C
ha

st
e 1 to 6

13

17

21
21a

Perth

Ashwood

FISK CLOSE

4

1 to 8

2

38

7

KINGS AVENUE

25

THE ROWANS

3

Earth

11

3

1

1 to 12

Rosaceous

33

13

50

25

29

31

35

12.5m

37

Allotment Gardens

Glenshiel

84

97

12.5m

13
1

KINROSS DRIVE

2
12

13
7

14

HALLOWS GROVE 2

13

1

9 to 12

4

5 
to

 8 3

Tr
ac

k

1 to 8

1

1a

46

1

39

5

8 © Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:2,500

23/00121/OUT - Land east of Vicarage Road, Sunbury on Thames. TW16 7LB

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



23/00121/OUT: Land East Of Vicarage Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7LB 
 

PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT (FULL APPLICATION): 

 

 

 

Page 13



PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT (FULL AND OUTLINE APPLICATION): 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



OUTLINE APPLICATION – ‘PARAMETER PLANS’ 

ACCESS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



OUTLINE APPLICATION – ‘PARAMETER PLANS’ 

BUILDING HEIGHTS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



OUTLINE APPLICATION – ‘PARAMETER PLANS’ 

LAND USE: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



ILLUSTRATIVE MASTERPLAN: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



VILLAGE CENTRE ELEVATIONS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



BLOCK S4 ELEVATIONS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



BLOCK B5 ELEVATIONS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

18 October 2023 

 
 

Application No. 23/00121/OUT 

Site Address Land East of Vicarage Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7LB 

Applicant Senior Living (Sunbury-on-Thames) Ltd. C/O Agent. 

Proposal A Hybrid planning application for an Integrated Retirement Community 
to consist of: 

a) Full planning application incorporating 38 extra care and 28 close 
care units (Use Class C2) with an on-site village centre to include a 
medical facility. Means of access off Vicarage Road, associated 
infrastructure, landscape buffer and open space. 

b) Outline planning application for a care home (up to 60 beds) and up 
to 98 extra care units (Use Class C2), landscaping and open space, 
parking, infrastructure, and internal access roads (all matters reserved). 

Case Officer Paul Tomson / Matthew Churchill / Kiran Boparai  

Ward Sunbury Common 

Called-in N/A 

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 16.06.2023 Expiry: 23.10.2023 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed 

Executive 
Summary 

This application involves the creation of a new ‘Integrated Retirement 
Community’ comprising a Village Centre building accommodating 
amenity facilities and 28 ‘close-care’ units, a total of 136 extra-care 
units, a 60-bedroom care home, and other associated works. Two new 
accesses will be created off Vicarage Road. As the scheme involves 
providing specialist residential accommodation for the elderly, it would 
come under Use Class C2 (Residential institutions). 
 
The proposal has been submitted as a ‘hybrid application’. This, in 
effect, involves submitting two separate but connected planning 
applications to enable the development to be implemented in two 
phases. The first application is a full planning application incorporating 
the on-site Village Centre building with its associated facilities and 28 
close-care units, 38 extra-care units, means of accesses, a landscape 
buffer strip along the northern boundary, and other associated works. 
This full application is mainly focused around the western area of the 
site. The second application is an Outline planning application (with all 
matters reserved) for the remainder of the site. It comprises the 
remaining 98 extra-care units, the 60-bedroom care home, internal 
access roads, parking and other associated development. Whilst the 

Page 23



 
 

precise details of the design and layout, and other aspects of this 
Outline application are limited (it would be finalised at the subsequent 
Reserved Matters stage), the applican
[...]
. This 
consists of a landscape buffer proposed at the north, an access point onto 
Vicarage Road at the south-west, and a further area at the west of the site, 
referred to as ‘phase 1’ by the applicant, where 38 extra care and 28 close 
care units (C2 Use) are proposed, alongside a ‘Village Centre’.  This is 
shown on the plan below: 

 
 

3.16 The ‘Village Centre’ building would be set over three storeys and would 
contain a restaurant, a café/bar, a fitness studio and gym, a pool, a clinical 
space, a hairdressers and other associated facilities on the ground floor.  
There would also be 28 self-contained ‘close-care’ apartments situated on 
the first and second floors.  
 

3.17 There would be 5 x two-storey blocks across the remainder of the ‘Phase 1’ 
site, which are labelled as ‘Blocks 1-5’ on the plans.  The plans also show a 
two-storey cottage building situated at the north-west of the site labelled 
‘Cottage S4’, and ‘Block 1A’ is also a pair of cottage style units.   

Page 29



 
 

 

3.18 The cottages in ‘Block 1A’, ‘Cottage S4’, and one of the units in ‘Block 3’ 
would be set over two storeys.  The remainder of the units in ‘Blocks 1-5’ 
would be set over a single storey, with one unit on the ground floor and 
another unit situated above (i.e., apartments). 
 

3.19 In terms of design, the proposed buildings will be traditional in appearance 
with pitched roofs laid with clay roof tiles. The walls of the buildings will be 
faced with a mix of brickwork and coloured render. The tallest building is the 
three-storey Village Centre, which has an overall height of 13.85 metres. 
 

3.20 The applicant’s planning statement states that 55 car parking spaces would 
serve ‘Phase 1’ (the ‘full’ element), representing a parking ratio of 0.38 
spaces per dwelling.   
 
Outline Application  

 
3.21 The remainder of the site is subject to an application for outline planning 

permission.  This is where the general principles of the development are 
under consi
[...]
ent and extra-care units 
fall below standard saleable values. 
 

7.69 The viability report has been reviewed on an ‘open book’ basis by the 
Council’s valuation advisor (BPS Chartered Surveyors). The valuation 
advisor disagrees with many of the facts and figures provided in the viability 
report. They consider that the proposed development could produce a 
provisional surplus of between £2,487,831 to £27,081,420. On this basis, 
they have calculated that the scheme would be able to make a significant 
contribution towards affordable housing. They note that their position is not 
yet finalised pending further cost information from the Applicant. This 
additional information was requested, but the Applicant has declined to 
provide it, thereby preventing the Local Planning Authority from thoroughly 
assessing the viability of the proposal. Consequently, the lack of any 
affordable housing provision on the site is considered unacceptable and the 
scheme does not accord with the requirements of Policy HO3 of the CS & P 
DPD. 
 

Page 50



 
 

7.70 Notwithstanding the submitted financial viability report, the Applicant states in 
their Planning Statement that they consider that this type of specialist 
housing proposed is exempt from the need to provide affordable housing. 
They refer to Paragraph 65 of the NPPF where there is a specified 
exemption relating to specialist accommodation for groups of people with 
specific needs (such as purpose-built accommodation for the elderly or 
students). Paragraph 65 is set out in full below: 
 

“Where major development involving the provision of housing is proposed, 
planning policies and decisions should expect at least 10% of the total 
number of homes to be available for affordable home ownership, unless this 
would exceed the level of affordable housing required in the area, or 
significantly prejudice the ability to meet the identified affordable housing 
needs of specific groups. Exemptions to this 10% requirement shou
[...]
solution on the Elmsleigh Centre surface car 
park. 

Lichfields on 
behalf of 
Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Russ Mounty / 
Drishti Patel 

23/00112/FUL Two Rivers Bar And Restaurant 43 
Church Street Staines-upon-
Thames TW18 4EN 

Erection of a 4-storey building comprising 11 
residential units, with a commercial unit on 
ground floor  (Use Class E), associated parking 
and landscaping 

Map Slough Ltd / 
c/o Zyntax 
Chartered 
Architects 

Susanna 
Angell 

23/00121/OUT 
Land East Of Vicarage Road 
Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 7LB 

A Hybrid planning application for an Integrated 
Retirement Community to consist of: 
a) Full planning application incorporating 38 
extra care and 28 close care units (Use Class 
C2) with an on-site village centre to include a 
medical facility. Means of access off Vicarage 
Road, associated infrastructure, landscape 
buffer and open space. 
b) Outline planning application for a care home 
(up to 60 beds) and up to 98 extra care units 
(Use Class C2), landscaping and open space, 
parking, infrastructure, and internal access 
roads (all matters reserved). 

 
Savills 

Paul Tomson 
/ Matthew 
Churchill 

P
age 76



23/00388/FUL 

Multi Storey Car Park  
Church Road  
Ashford  
TW15 2TY 

Demolition of Multi-Storey Car Park and 
erection of a residential block for 42 no. 
residential units, with associated car parking, 
together with a further provision of public car 
parking spaces, and a ground floor commercial 
unit (Use Class E). Landscaping/public realm 
and access arrangements. 

Lichfields on 
Behalf of 
Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Paul Tomson / 
Susanna 
Angell 

23/00680/OUT 
Land To The East Of Desford Way 
Ashford 

Outline Planning Permission with all matters 
reserved except for access for a site to 
accommodate Travelling Showpeople (Sui 
Generis) 

Ashford 
Corporation Ltd 

Paul Tomson / 
Kelly Walker 

23/00724/FUL 
Benwell House Green Street 
Sunbury-On-Thames Surrey TW16 
6QS 

Development of the vacant area at Benwell

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
18 October 2023 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

T. Burrell 

 

R. Chandler 

D. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

K. Howkins 

M. Lee 

 

A. Mathur 

L. E. Nichols 

K. Rutherford 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor H.R.D. Williams 

 
 
In Attendance: Councillors H. Boparai, P. Woodward and S. Gyawali.  
 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

Councillor H. Boparai  
 
 

58/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

59/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Beecher, Buck, Burrell, Chandler, Clarke, Dunn, 
Lee, Mathur, Rutherford and Gibson reported that they had received 



 
Planning Committee, 18 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

correspondence in relation to application 23/00121/OUT  but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Howkins reported that she had received correspondence in relation 
to application 23/00121/OUT and had previously attended a presentation on 
this application but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind.  
 
Councillor Nichols reported that he had received correspondence in relation to 
application 23/00121/OUT he also reported that he had received an invitation 
to meet with the applicant but declined, and had engaged with residents on 
this application but in all cases had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
 
 

60/23   Planning application - 23/00121/OUT - Land East of Vicarage 
Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7LB  
 

Description: 
A Hybrid planning application for an Integrated Retirement Community to 
consist of: 
a) Full planning application incorporating 38 extra care and 28 close care 
units (Use Class C2) with an on-site village centre to include a medical facility. 
Means of access off Vicarage Road, associated infrastructure, landscape 
buffer and open space.  
b) Outline planning application for a care home (up to 60 beds) and up to 98 
extra care units (Use Class C2), landscaping and open space, parking, 
infrastructure, and internal access roads (all matters reserved). 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Kiran Boparai, Planning officer reported on the following updates: 
 
Sustainable Drainage Scheme: 
A revised Drainage Strategy Report was submitted by the applicant to 
address the objections raised by the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) on the 
Sustainable Drainage Scheme. This revised report was forwarded to the LLFA 
and they have since responded by removing their objection. They have 
recommended conditions to be applied if, in the event planning permission 
were to be granted. Consequently, reason for refusal 4 (drainage) has been 
deleted from the recommendation section 8 of the Committee report.  
 
Ecology: 
A revised Ecological Assessment and Ecology response was submitted by the 
applicant to address the issues raised by Surrey Wildlife Trust (SWT) and the 
Council’s Biodiversity Officer in relation to protected species that needed to be 
resolved prior to the determination of the planning application.  
The revised documents were forwarded onto SWT and the Council’s 
Biodiversity Officer. SWT and the Council’s Biodiversity Officer have since 



 
Planning Committee, 18 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

responded by stating that these outstanding issues that needed to be 
resolved prior to determination have been addressed. Consequently, reason 
for refusal 3 (ecology) has been deleted from the recommendation section 8 
of the Committee report. 
 
Air Quality: 
The applicant has submitted additional information on Air Quality to address 
the issues raised from the Council’s Environmental Health Officer (EHO). The 
EHO has since responded and continues to raise no objection subject to the 
imposition of conditions, including the requirement to submit a revised Air 
Quality Assessment in relation to the Outline planning application.  
  

 
- A letter has been received from the applicant making various comments 

following responses from the Council’s Housing and Planning Policy 

Team. The letter also states that applicant considers very special 

circumstances exist to justify the development in the Green Belt. However, 

it is for the decision maker to determine whether very special 

circumstances exist. In this case, Officers do not consider that the benefits 

clearly outweigh the substantial harm to the Green Belt. 

 

- Correction to Paragraph 3.20 “The applicant’s planning statement states 
that 55 car parking spaces would serve ‘Phase 1’ (the ‘full’ element), 
representing a parking ratio of 0.38 0.83 spaces per dwelling”.  

 
- Correction to Paragraph 5.3 “115 Neighbour notification letters were sent 

out to the surrounding properties to notify them of this planning 

application.” 
 
- Correction to Paragraph 7.69 (affordable housing) “The viability report has 

been reviewed on an ‘open book’ basis by the Council’s valuation advisor 
(BPS Chartered Surveyors). The valuation advisor disagrees with many of 
the facts and figures provided in the viability report. They consider that the 
proposed development could produce a provisional surplus of between 
£2,487,831 to £27,081,420. On this basis, they have calculated that the 
scheme would be able to make a significant contribution towards 
affordable housing. They note that their position is not yet finalised 
pending further cost information from the Applicant, and a sufficient Gross 
Development Value (GDV) assessment for the Care Home. This additional 
information was requested, but the Applicant has declined to provide it, 
thereby preventing the Local Planning Authority from thoroughly Assessing 
the viability of the proposal. Consequently, the lack of any affordable 
housing provision on the site is considered unacceptable and the scheme 
does not accord with the requirements of Policy HO3 of the CS & P DPD”. 
 

A letter dated 12th October has been sent to each member of the planning 
committee from the applicant (Inspired Villages). 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 18 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Ian 
Beardsmore spoke against the proposed development raising the following 
key points: 
 
-The application site had two previous submitted planning applications which 
were refused during two separate Local Plans with lower standards for 
acceptable circumstances  
 
-The proposed site boundary was false and should be regarded as a single 
contiguous site 
 
-This land ticked all five purposes of the Green Belt  
 
-This site offered no community benefits  
 
-This proposal offered no social housing  
 
-The housing on site could be sold to buyers outside of the borough  
 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Lorraine 
Fuller spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-This land was a beautiful natural open space which encouraged wild flowers 
and animals 
  
-The wild flowers that grew in this land helped maintain populations of bees 
which were declining across the country  
 
-There was no requirement for a retirement village on this plot of Green Belt 
land 
 
-There were already over 17 care homes within a three mile radius of TW16 
which served more than 722 places for the elderly  
  
-A retirement village with in excess of 224 over 65’s would increase the 
pressure on already underperforming services which would place all local 
people at severe risk  
 
-Queues at local superstores were already long and this retirement village 
would exacerbate this 
 
-This development would increase traffic on Vicarage Road and increase the 
risk of more accidents 
 
-It was in our best interest to preserve the 12% of green belt left  
 



 
Planning Committee, 18 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

-The land fulfilled all five purposes of the Green Belt as set out in the NPPF  
 
-This application went against Spelthorne’s Climate Change strategy points 
and Surrey County Councils own Greener Future Statement  
 
-There was no evidence to suggest this application would make a positive 
impact 
 
-This application did not meet any exceptional circumstances to consider 
building on Green Belt 
 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Stuart 
Garnett spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 
-Spelthorne’s current and emerging Local Plans had no allocations for 
specialist housing for older people  
 
-Inspired Villages delivered high quality integrated retirement communities 
across the country  
 
-The proposal offered a combination of specialist purpose built housing for 
 older people including publicly accessible communal space with care and 
communal facilities  
 
-Retirement facilities helped older people to continue living independently and 
reduced the need to utilise overstretched services in social care and hospitals 
 
-Most people who moved into retirement communities were already local or 
had family and friends in the locality  
 
-The development would offer net zero carbon  
 
-The Spelthorne borough had an increasing ageing population which would 
sharply increase over the next decade  
 
-The land was previously used for mineral extraction and subsequently used 
as landfill  
 
-This development provided a remediation strategy and a landscape buffer to 
mitigate visual effects to the wider Green Belt  
 
-There was no comparable integrated retirement community in the Borough  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 18 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Suraj 
Gyawali spoke as Ward Councillor on the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 
-This greenbelt land stood as a crucial defence against urban sprawl from 
London which safeguarded wildlife, biodiversity and vital green space  
 
-Encroachment on this land would set precedence for further exploitation on 
other green belt  
 
-This lands prior use as a landfill rendered it unsuitable for development  
 
-this project would exacerbate the strain on local roads particularly around the 
entry point for the M3 
 
-Residents raised concern that this development would lead to loss of 
character in the area, overcrowding, pressure on sewage and drainage, poor 
air quality and high pressure on pipelines 
 
-There was no affordable housing as part of this proposal 
 
-There would be increased risks of flooding in Beechwood Avenue and 
Kenyngton Drive  
 
-Consultation outcomes from the County Archaeological Officer, County 
Highway Authority, Environmental Health, Local Flood Authority and Surrey 
Wildlife Trust reflected the ill preparation of plans from developers  
 
-Over 100 local residents and 1500 households had not voiced support for 
this application 
 
-The best interests for the residents of Sunbury Common should be 
prioritised.  
 
 
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-Concern was raised regarding the previous use of the site as a landfill which 
contained contaminated waste  
 
-Green Belt land should be left undisturbed  
 
-The healthcare facilities on the site were not sufficient for the number of 
elderly people 
 
-There was no affordable housing  



 
Planning Committee, 18 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

-Ward Councillors could not find support for this application in the local 
community  
 
-This proposal failed to make a positive contribution to the street scene and 
disturbed the rural character of the area 
 
-The Green Belt was in place for good reason to stop urban sprawl  
 
-There was not sufficient parking provision for visitors and staff on site  
 
-This site was not suitable for people with restricted mobility 
 
-There was not enough open green space on site 
  
-Local residents would be unable to afford this facility  
 
-This project provided a better environment for older people however was in 
the wrong location  
 
 
 
The Committee voted on the motion to refuse the application as follows: 
 
For: 15 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
 
Decision: The application was refused. 
 

61/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

62/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


